
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2017 AT 12.30 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Decision maker -
Councillor Donna Jones (Conservative) Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour
Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Declarations of Members' Interests 

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Local Development Scheme (LDS) (Pages 3 - 24)



2

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Portsmouth Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) for publication on the council's website. The LDS 
sets out a timetable and project management plan for the preparation of 
planning policy documents to be prepared over the next three years.  

RECOMMENDED that the Leader with responsibilities for PRED agrees

1. To adopt the Local Development Scheme, 2017. 

2. To delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Culture and City 
Development to modify and make editorial changes to the Local 
Development Scheme in consultation with the Portfolio Holder

4  Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) (Pages 25 - 64)

The purpose of the report is to set out the results of the twelfth Authority 
Monitoring Report (AMR) (previously known as the Annual Monitoring Report) 
for Portsmouth City Council. 

RECOMMENDED that the Leader with responsibilities for PRED 
approves the AMR for publication on the Council's website.

5  Statement of Community Involvement - Consultation (Pages 65 - 94)

The purpose of the report is to provide feedback on the public consultation on 
the Statement of Community Involvement.

RECOMMENDED that the Leader with responsibilities for PRED notes 
the consultation findings and agrees the publication of the Statement of 
Community Involvement on the Council website.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Date of meeting: 
 

June 21st 2017 

Subject: 
 

Local Development Scheme (LDS) 

Report by: 
 
 

Claire Upton-Brown - Assistant Director of Culture and City 
Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Portsmouth Local Development 

Scheme (LDS) for publication on the council's website. The LDS sets out a 
timetable and project management plan for the preparation of planning policy 
documents to be prepared over the next three years.   

2. Recommendations 
 

1. To adopt the Local Development Scheme, 2017.  

2. To delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Culture and City 
Development to modify and make editorial changes to the Local 
Development Scheme in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.  

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 introduced a requirement for 

councils to produce a Local Development Scheme and make it publicly available.  
An LDS sets out the timetable for the production of new or revised Development 
Plan Documents (such as a Local Plan) by the local council.  

  

3.1 This 2017 LDS, which supersedes previous versions, sets out a planning work 
programme for the Council over a three-year period to 2019. The LDS will be 
regularly reviewed to keep it up to date. 

3.2 The last LDS prepared was in 2012. Many of the documents covered in this 
document have now been completed and adopted by the Council. This includes the 
Portsmouth Plan, Community Infrastructure Levy and charging schedule, the joint 
Waste and Minerals Local Plan, Somerstown and North Southsea Area Action Plan 
and the Statement of Community Involvement. 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 The new LDS contains the timetable for producing the new planning policy 
documents that will eventually replace the Portsmouth Plan, Somerstown and North 
Southsea Area Action Plan, Southsea Area Action Plan, the saved policies in the 
City Local Plan 2006 and the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Local Plan. 

3.4 Supplementary Planning Documents are not part of the Local Development Plan 
and so are not listed in the LDS project plan. However, the LDS lists all current 
SPDs to give the complete policy position. 

 
4 Findings 
 
4.1 The full LDS is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
4.2 It is recommended that the Local Development Scheme be agreed and adopted so 

that it can be made publicly available on the council's website to provide a 
programme for the preparation of planning policy for Portsmouth City Council. 

5. Reasons for recommendations 
 

5.1 The city council is required to publish a Local Development Scheme. 
 
6. Equality impact assessment  
 
6.1 An equality impact assessment is not required as the recommendations do not have 
a disproportionate negative impact on any of the specific protected characteristics as 
described in the Equality Act 2010 for the following reasons: 
 

 The Local Plan is a large document that contains a number of projects so an 

Equality Impact assessment would not be completed on the plan as a whole, due to 

the complexity of the document an EIA would difficult to complete to result in 

meaningful outcomes 

 All projects/plans would be subject to their own EIA if there was a potential positive 

or negative impact on any of the protected characteristics 

 
7.  Legal Implications 
 
7.1 The LDS is the LPA’s rolling project plan (often covering a period of three years) for 

producing its LDDs. The LDS sets out a timetable for the delivery of the LDDs over 
the LDS period. 

 
7.2 The LDS is the starting point for the local community and stakeholders to find out 

about the status of the LPA’s planning policy documents. Every LPA must prepare 
and maintain an LDS (section 15(1), PCPA 2004). 

 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7.3 LPAs are responsible for monitoring progress made in preparing their LDDs against 
the timetable set out in the LDS. Progress will be reported every year in the LPA’s 
monitoring report. 

 
7.4 Under the PCPA 2004, the LDS must identify: 
 

Which of their LDDs are local plans and which are supplementary planning 
documents. 

 
The subject matter and geographical area to which any local plan relates. 
Which local plans (if any) are to be prepared jointly with another LPA. 
Any matter or area in respect of which the LPA have agreed (or propose to 
agree) to the constitution of a joint committee under section 29 of the PCPA 
2004. 

 
The timetable for the preparation and revision of the local plans. 

 
(Section 15(2), PCPA 2004.) 

 
7.5 To bring the LDS into effect, LPAs must: 
 

Resolve that the LDS is to have effect. 
 
Specify in the resolution the date from which the LDS is to have effect. 

 
(Section 15(7), PCPA 2004). 

 
7.6 LPAs should update their LDS to respond to changing circumstances and actual 

experience in preparing LDDs. 
 
7.7 LPAs must revise their LDS: 
 

At such time as they consider appropriate (section 15(8)(a), PCPA 2004). 
    
When directed to do so by the Secretary of State (Section 15(8), PCPA 
2004.) 

 
8. Director of Finance's Comments 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from the approval of the 

recommendations within this report 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Assistant Director of Culture and City Development 

https://uk.practicallaw.thomsonreuters.com/3-621-9699?originationContext=document&transitionType=PLDocumentLink&contextData=(sc.Default)
https://uk.practicallaw.thomsonreuters.com/7-510-3914?originationContext=document&transitionType=PLDocumentLink&contextData=(sc.Default)
https://uk.practicallaw.thomsonreuters.com/7-510-3914?originationContext=document&transitionType=PLDocumentLink&contextData=(sc.Default)


 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Appendices: Appendix 1 - Local Development Scheme 2017 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 



 1 

 

Portsmouth Local Development Scheme  

A timetable for the production of Portsmouth's Local Planning Policies 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 



 

 i 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 ii 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Portsmouth Local Development Scheme 

A timetable for the production of Portsmouth’s Local Planning 

Policies 

 

 

Effective from July 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 iii 

Contents 
 

1.  Introduction ........................................................................
[...]
uments.  

If there is a need for an additional document which is not in the LDS or there are 

further substantial regulatory changes, this LDS will be refreshed to incorporate this. 

 

4.3 If you have any queries about the timetabling and progress of the planning policy 

documents, please get in touch with a member of the planning policy team. 

 

Call us on 023 9268 8633 

Email us at ldf@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Write to us at Local Development Framework 

  Planning Services 

  Portsmouth City Council 

  Guildhall Square 

  Portsmouth 

  PO1 2AU



 

13 
 



 

14 
 

 

Local Development Framework 
Portsmouth City Council 
Guildhall Square, Portsmouth 
PO1 2AU 

Telephone: 023 9268 8633 
Email: ldf@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

You can get this 
Portsmouth City 
Council information 
in large print, Braille, 
audio or in another 
language by calling 
023 9268 8633.  

 

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t 
re

f:
 P

o
rt

s
m

o
u
th

 L
o
c
a
l 
D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
S

c
h
e
m

e
 J

u
n
e
 2

0
1
2

 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Date of meeting: 
 

21st June 2017 

Subject: 
 

Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 

Report by: 
 
 

Claire Upton-Brown - Assistant Director of Culture and City 
Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To set out the results of the twelfth Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) (previously 

known as the Annual Monitoring Report) for Portsmouth City Council.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member is recommended to approve the AMR for publication on 

the Council's website 

3. Background 
 
3.1 As the Local Planning Authority, the Council must publish an annual report showing 

progress made on Local Plan policies. The latest document covers the period 1st 
April 2015 to 31st March 2016. It helps to show how the council’s planning policies 
are contributing towards the regeneration of the city and the provision of sustainable 
development while safeguarding the environment  

 
4 Findings 
 
4.1 The full AMR is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
4.2 Previously an AMR was a formal document setting out progress against prescribed 

indicators and submit a report to the Secretary of State. However, this is no longer 

the case under changes to the Localism Act 2011 and the approach now is to report 

on a selection of key indicators which show significant facts or trends rather than 

report on all indicators every year. 

  

4.3 The AMR 2015/16 identifies the following key findings to note: 

 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

a) The reconfiguration of The Hard Interchange, including the construction of a new 

terminal building, an altered site layout and changes to the entrance to 

Portsmouth Harbour Station and landscaping was completed during this 

monitoring period 

b. The ARTches Project (now called Hotwalls) opened in July 2016, creating a 

dedicated artistic and cultural centre and a deli style eatery. 

c.  Student accommodation has been monitored for the first time and during the 

plan period 1,050 units were completed and a further 1,571 units were granted 

planning permission. 

d. Construction on new coastal defences began in 2015 – 2016 to manage the 

flood and erosion risk to properties of Anchorage Park in the north west of the 

city. The new defences comprise raised earth embankments with a rock 

revetment front face. 

e. Housing development resulted in an additional 436 net dwellings being delivered 

during the year.  The Council has a five year supply of housing sites, but the 

position is marginal. 

f.  2015 - 2016 was the fourth year of operation of the Community Infrastructure 

Levy and £4,258,023 was collected, a million more than the preceding three 

years 

4.4 The AMR is required to be published on the council website and made publicly 
available to provide an update of progress on the planning policies contained in the 
Portsmouth Plan. 

 
5. Reasons for recommendations 
 

5.1 The city council is required to publish an annual Authority Monitoring Report 
 
6. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
6.1 An equality impact assessment is not required as the recommendations do not have 
a disproportionate negative impact on any of the specific protected characteristics as 
described in the Equality Act 2010 for the following reasons: 
 

 This is a document that updates members of the adopted policies and progress 

towards targets, no decisions will be made regarding this document 

 The development plan documents and supplementary planning documents which 

make up the LDF would have if required an Equality impact assessment completed, 

individual EIAs would include consulting with the pertinent groups on these 

projects/actions if there was a potential impact, positive or negative 

 
7.  Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires all local 

planning authorities (LPAs) to publish a monitoring report with prescribed details of 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

the performance towards the implementation of the local development scheme and 
the extent to which the policies set out in the local development documents are 
being achieved during the relevant year.  Submission and reception of the report 
are necessary to comply with such legislation.  Publication of the report as 
recommended is compliant with obligations and with the general local government 
principles of transparency and accountability. 

 
8. Director of Finance's Comments 
 
8.1 This report is recommending that the Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) be 

published. The AMR reports progress made by Portsmouth City Council as the 
Local Planning Authority against the Portsmouth City Local Plan and the emerging 
Portsmouth Local Development Framework. This being so, there are no financial 
implications in approving the recommendations contained within this report. 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Assistant Director of Culture and City development 
 
Appendices: Appendix 1 - Authority Monitoring Report 2015 - 2016 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/  
 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  





 
 

Authority Monitoring Report 2016 

Covering the period 1 April 2015 - 31 March 2016 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 



 

1 
 

 



 

2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Authority Monitoring Report 2016 
Covering the period 1

st
 April 2015 - 31

st
 March 2016 



 

3 
 

CONTENTS 

 

1. INTRODUCTION .........................................................................................................  

 

2.  FINDINGS ON KEY INDICATORS 2015/16 ................................................................  

2.1 PROGRESS TOWARDS THE DEVELOPMENT OF MAJOR REGENERATION SITES ............  

2.2 HOMES FOR EVERYONE…………………………………………………………...  

2.3 INFRASTRUCTURE & COMMUNITY BENEFIT .........................................................  

 

APPENDIX 1:  MONITORING FRAMEWORK ....................................................................................  

APPENDIX 2: SITES WITH PLANNING PERMISSION WHICH CONTRIBUTE TOWARDS 5 YEAR HOUSING 

SUPPLY 
 
APPENDIX 3: OTHER IDENTIFIED SITES WHICH CONTRIBUTE TOWARDS 5 YEAR HOUSING SUPPLY 
 
APPENDIX 4: STUDENT ACCOMMODATION WITH PERMISSION AS AT 31 MARCH 2016 
 
APPENDIX 5: OTHER IDENTIFIED STUDENT ACCOMMODATION SCHEMES WHICH CONTRIBUTE 

TOWARDS 5 YEAR HOUSING SUPPLY 
 



 

3 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This is the twelfth Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) - previously known as the Annual 

Monitoring Report, covering the monitoring period of 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016.  

 

1.2 The aim of the report is to show how the council’s planning policies are contributing towards 

regenerating the city and bringing forward sustainable development, while safeguarding the 

environment. It sets out what progress has been made in implementing the policy 

framework through decisions on planning applications and also reviews what effect policies 

are having on the delivery of priorities for the city. The AMR assesses whether the policies 

are delivering what they set out to do. 

 

Structure of the report  

 

1.3 The Localism Act removed the requirement for local authorities to report on specific 

indicators and submit a report to the Secretary of State (Section 113, Localism Act 2011). 

In line with this change, the approach taken in each AMR is to report on a selection of key 

indicators which show significant facts or trends rather than report on all indicators every 

year.  

 

1.4 The monitoring indicators were selected to monitor the Portsmouth Plan when it was 

adopted in January 2012 and reflect the overall strategy of the plan. The indicators chosen 

each year are  selected from - progress on Policy Framework; Regeneration Sites & Areas; 

Design & Heritage; Homes for Everyone; The Natural Environment; The Economy & access 

to shops, jobs and services; and Infrastructure & Community Benefit. 

 

1.5 Since the last AMR, the Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) published its 

Spatial Strategy Position Statement, in June 2016. The Position Statement addresses the 

distribution of future development across South Hampshire, potential major development 

locations in the longer-term and key infrastructure to support sustainable growth. However, 

until this is reflected within the new Portsmouth Local Plan we will not be monitoring these 

new targets. 

 

1.6 The indicators selected for review in this AMR are shown in Appendix 1. 

 

   

 



 

 

2.  2015/16 FINDINGS ON KEY INDICATORS 

 

2.1 Progress towards the development of major regeneration sites  

 

Tipner and Horsea Island (Policies PCS1 and PCS3)  

 

2.1.1 Plans to transform Tipner and Horsea Island 
[...]
fall sites 

 

2.2.14 The table below summarises the identified supply over the next five years 



 

 

Table 3: Housing Supply in Portsmouth 2016-2021 
 

Year 1-5 (2016/17- 2020/21) 

Sites with permission5 1,215 

Net increase in units from identified housing sites across the city6: 1,352 

Identified contribution from development of student accommodation7    911 

Small sites windfall8    159 

 TOTAL predicted delivery in 2016-2021: 3,637 

Total requirement under the Portsmouth Plan: 3,619 

Surplus / Shortfall against Plan Target for this period:      18 

 
2.2.15 Therefore, the Council has a five year supply of housing land, but the position is 

marginal.  The Council will be reviewing and revisiting this position throughout the 
current year, with initiatives such as the brownfield land register, and the public 
consultation on the emerging Local Plan to consider further how housing delivery and 
housing supply can be boosted.   

 
Affordable Housing Provision 

2.2.16 To review the effectiveness of policy PCS19 'Housing mix, size and the provision of 
affordable homes', it is important to review the number of market housing schemes 
complying with the levels of affordable housing required by the Portsmouth Plan. In 
2015 - 2016, the net number of affordable housing units completed was 154; this is 
37.3% of the net number of dwellings completed during the monitoring period and is 
close to the target of 40% as set out in Policy PCS19 in the Portsmouth Plan. In 2014 - 
2015 there was a higher figure of 45%, in 2013 - 2014, it was 32.77% and in 2012 - 
2013 it was 32%. The current figure is slightly above the average achieved in these 
years. 

 

2.2.17 The figures above, include 100% affordable schemes by Registered Providers, as well 

as affordable housing secured from market housing developers through S106.  

 

Supply of Family Homes & Internal Size of Dwellings 

2.2.18 Policy PCS19 requires 40% of dwellings in new development to be family hous
[...]
includes Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs).  Planning 

permission is required in Portsmouth for changes of use from Class C3 dwelling 

houses to Class C4 HMOs for 3-6 unrelated people, following an Article 4 direction. 

This is a special planning regulation adopted by the City Council and operates by 

removing permitted development rights from whatever is specified in the Article 4 

direction. 

 

2.2.22 To provide further guidance, the council adopted a Supplementary Planning Document 

in 2012, which sets out the approach that will be taken. The council keeps a record of 

existing HMOs to help determine how many are already within a given area. Half of 

applications for new C3/C4 HMO uses in existing single family dwellings were refused 

by the council  during 2015/6 (9 out of 18 applications for such uses). 

  

2.2.23 In the last AMR, it was noted that the number of applications for C3/C4 uses in existing 

C3 dwellings had more than halved from 81 to 38, however this time it increased to 62. 

The following table shows the pattern of applications for HMOs during the monitoring 

period: 

 

Table 5: HMO Applications 

Use before 

application made 

Application for 

change of use to 

No. permitted 

by PCC 

No. refused by 

PCC 

Any  C4 or sui generis 

HMO 

20 5 

C3 dwellinghouse Mixed C3/C4 43 7 

C4 HMO Mixed C3/C4 16 0 

ALL: 79 12 



 

 

Self-Build Housing 

 

2.2.26 This is the first time the issue has been recorded in the Authority Monitoring Report. 

Self-build or Custom Build housing are homes built or commissioned by individuals or 

groups of individuals for their own use. 

 

2.2.27 From 1 April 2016 (the day after the current monitoring period ended) Portsmouth City 

Council had a statutory responsibility for keeping a Self-build and Custom 

Housebuilding Register as set out in Section 1 of the Self-build and Custom 

Housebuilding Act 2015. This is a list of individuals or associations of individuals who 

are seeking to acquire serviced plots of land in the authority’s area in order to build 

houses to live in.  

 

2.2.28 Levels of interest in this type of development will be reported in the next AMR. 

 

2.2.29 The council is considering local connection criteria to enable it to better understand the 

need for self-build housing arising from Portsmouth residents. This is also in accord 

with the Self Build and Custom Housebuilding (Register) Regulations 2016.   

 

Student Accommodation 

 

2.2.30 The demand for this type of accommodation has been growing in recent years. The 

development sector is clearly interested in building student accommodation. In the city 

centre The Unite Student Greetham Street development is a new 836-bed student 

accommodation (Halls of Residence Class C1). This was completed in summer 2016 

and is now occupied. The existing 'Zurich House' building on Stanhope Road 

(overlooking Victoria Park) is currently being converted and extended to provide a 

further 1,000 new bedrooms. 

 

2.2.31 The total number of units (bedrooms) of student accommodation with planning 

permission as at 31 March 2016 was 3,100.  Of these, there is reasonable certainty 

that schemes totalling 2,471 bedrooms will be delivered in the next five years.  Using 

the methodology explained in paragraph 2.2.9, their contribution to meeting housing 

needs would be equivalent to delivering 617 dwellings towards the overall housing 

requirement. .A full list of sites with permission as at 31 March 2016 is set out in 

Appendix 4. 

 

2.2.32 In addition, a number of schemes have been identified which are anticipated to come 

forward over the next five years. They total an additional 1,176 bedrooms of 

accommodation.  This is equivalent to an additional 294 completions towards the 

housing target.  Full details of those schemes is set out in Appendix 5. 

 

2.2.33 The following tables show the sites completed over the last two years.  

http://www.legislation.gov.u
[...]
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

 

Date of meeting: 
 

   June 21st 2017 

Subject: 
 

   Statement of Community Involvement - Consultation 

Report by: 
 

   Claire Upton-Brown - Assistant Director of Culture  
and City Development 

 
Wards affected: 
 

   All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To provide feedback on the public consultation on the Statement of 

Community Involvement. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

1 To note the consultation findings and agree the publication of the 
Statement of Community Involvement on the Council website 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth City Council's Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 

was subject to a four week consultation period which concluded on 13 
March. 

 
3.2 In accordance with what is set out in the SCI, the following consultation 

measures were undertaken - 
 

 All members were advised via the Member Information Service; 

 An advert was placed in the Portsmouth News on 10 February 2017, 

summarising the purpose of the SCI and giving details of the 

consultations; 

 Copies of the draft SCI, along with response forms and covering 

memo were sent to all libraries and community centres in the city, as 

well as the civic offices, along with an A4 flyer for display; 

 Full details were placed on the Council's website, including the draft 

SCI document and the response form. A link was also placed on the 

'Current Consultations' section of the council's website; and 



 
 
 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 All statutory consultees, such as the Environment Agency and 

Highways England, and 24 community groups and organisations were 

emailed directly on 9 February 2017 to inform them of the consultation.  

If we did not hold an email address for the organisation, they were 

written to. 

4 Results 
 
4.1 During the consultation period a resident emailed us that one of the links 

in the
[...]
unity Involvement  

June 2017 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 



2 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

This document was approved by 
 

The Leader of the Council with responsibilities for  
Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development 

 
15 June 2017 



3 
 

 

CONTENTS 

Introduction           3 

Part 1  Community Involvement in the Local Plan 

Work starts on a new Local Plan       4 

The Draft Local Plan reaches the Publication Stage    5 

The Local Plan is submitted        5 

The Examination and Hearing Sessions are organised    5 

The Examination into the Local Plan       6 

The Inspectors Report         6 

The Local Plan reaches the Adoption Stage      6 

Where are we in the Local Plan Timetable?      7 

Part 2 - Community Involvement in Planning Applications 

Introduction           8 

How will we consult?         8 

Who else does the Council consult with on applications?   10 

How do I find out about Planning Applications?     10 

How can I make comments on a Planning application?    11 

What happens after the consultation?       12 

Planning Appeals          12 

How can your local Councillor help?       13 

Planning Enforcement         13 

Complaints procedure         14 



4 
 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

This Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) has been written to tell residents and 

businesses how they can take part in; 

 

 The Portsmouth Local Plan 

 Small scale planning applications for homeowners and businesses 

 'Major' planning applications such as the redevelopment of a large area of land 

 
The document does not set out how Neighbourhood Plans will be consulted upon as they 
are prepared by neighbourhood forums and not the city council.  
 
We have done our best to make this document easy to use and avoid the use of jargon. 
Where we use a planning or a technical term we explain it in the text.  
 
All the most up to date information is available on the Portsmouth City Council website. If 
you cannot see the Internet we can be conta

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Donna Jones, at her 
meeting held on Wednesday, 21 June 2017 at 12.30 pm in Conference Room 
A - Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the chair)
 
Councillor Ben Dowling
Councillor Colin Galloway

Officers
Claire Upton-Brown, Assistant Director of Culture and 
City Development
Selina Crocombe, Planning Policy Manager
Toby Ayling, Principal Planning Officer

9. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 1)

The Leader of the Council with responsibility for PRED welcomed everyone to 
the meeting.

There were no declarations of members' interests.

10. Apologies for Absence (AI 2)

No apologies for absence had been received.

11. Local Development Scheme (LDS) (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The Planning Policy Manager, Selina Crocombe, introduced the report which 
is to seek approval of the Portsmouth Local Development Scheme (LDS) for 
publication on the council's website. The LDS sets out a timetable and project 
management plan for the preparation of planning policy documents to be 
prepared over the next three years.  
The 2017 LDS, which supersedes previous versions, sets out a planning work 
programme for the Council over a three-year period to 2019. The LDS will be 
regularly reviewed to keep it up to date.

The Leader of the Council with responsibility for PRED said this was a very 
useful document.



2

DECISION: 
The Leader of the Council with responsibility for PRED
1. adopted the Local Development Scheme, 2017. 

2. delegated authority to the Assistant Director of Culture and 
City Development to modify and make editorial changes to the 
Local Development Scheme in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder. 

12. Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Toby Ayling, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the report which sets out 
the results of the twelfth Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) (previously known 
as the Annual Monitoring Report) for Portsmouth City Council.

He drew members' attention to paragraph 4.2 of the report which advises that 
the approach now is to report on a selection of key indicators which show 
significant facts or trends rather than report on all indicators every year.

He advised that 4.3 of the report identifies the key findings to note and that 
student accommodation in the city will be closely monitored.

He said that the AMR is required to be published on the council website and 
made publicly available to provide an update of progress on the planning 
policies contained in the Portsmouth Plan.

During discussion the following matters were raised:
 Members were surprised at the number of permissions that had been 

granted but that had not been acted on.
 Fort Cumberland was not included in the key indicators listed in section 

2 of the appendix - findings of key indicators - progress towards the 
development of major regeneration sites. This was because it was part 
of the historic environment and could not be singled out above any 
other historic and heritage assets within the City.  The Assistant 
Director of Culture and City Development said that this would be picked 
up at a later date.

The Leader of the Council with responsibility for PRED, Councillor Donna 
Jones, said that this was a good report and contained much useful 
information.

DECISION:
The Leader of the Council with responsibility for PRED approved 
the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) for publication on the 
Council's website.

13. Statement of Community Involvement - Consultation (AI 5)



3

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The Planning Policy Manager, Selina Crocombe, introduced the report, which 
provided feedback on the public consultation on the Statement of Community 
Involvement.

She said that paragraph 3 of the report set out the way in which the 
consultation had taken place and the responses received are set out in 
Appendix 1 with the proposed responses.  Nothing major had arisen out of the 
consultation that had run for four weeks.

During discussion, Members noted that the response had been very low and 
the Planning Policy Manager said that a possible reason for this was that the 
general public seemed not to be particularly exercised by this subject.  She 
said this experience was common across many local authorities.

Members asked whether a further reason for the low response could be 
because social media had not been used during the consultation .The 
Planning Policy Manager said that there had been attempts to engage with 
the public using many different methods, but said that she expected that 
consultation would be extended to social media such as Twitter and Facebook 
in the future.  Members considered this to be desirable.

DECISION:
The Leader of the Council with responsibility for PRED noted the 
consultation findings and agreed the publication of the Statement of 
Community Involvement on the Council website.

The meeting concluded at 12.50 pm.


